

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Baltimore Division**

GLENDORA MANAGO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CANE BAY PARTNERS VI, LLLP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00945-LKG

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE A TRIBAL LENDING SCHEME.....2
- III. PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED5
 - A. Plaintiffs Fail To Adequately Plead A § 1962(c) Claim.....5
 - B. Plaintiffs Fail To Adequately Plead A RICO Conspiracy8
- IV. PLAINTIFF MANAGO’S REMAINING CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED.....10
 - A. Plaintiff Manago’s Declaratory And Injunctive Relief Causes Of Action Against The Tribal Defendants Fail10
 - B. Plaintiff Manago Cannot State A Claim Under The MCLL10
 - 1. The MCLL does not authorize private rights of action.....10
 - a. The MCLL does not create the type of rights in favor of Plaintiff that would allow a private right of action to be implied.11
 - b. Neither the MCLL’s statutory text nor its legislative framework imply a private right of action.12
 - c. The MCLL’s legislative history does not support finding a private right of action.....13
 - 2. Plaintiff Manago cannot state a viable MCLL claim.15
 - C. Plaintiff Manago Fails To Plead A Viable MCPA Claim17
 - D. Plaintiff Manago Fails To State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment19
 - E. Plaintiff Manago Fails To Plead A Conspiracy Claim Under Maryland Law20
- V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addi v. Corvias Mgmt.-Army, LLC</i> , No. 19-3253, 2020 WL 5076170 (D. Md. Aug. 27, 2020)	20
<i>Advanced Health-Care Servs., Inc. v. Radford Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 910 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Aleti v. Metro. Baltimore, LLC</i> , 254 A.3d 533 (Md. Spec. App.), cert. granted, 261 A.3d 240 (Md. 2021)	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11, 13, 15
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass'n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	2, 6
<i>Artis v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2575, 2019 WL 1427738 (D. Md. Mar. 29, 2019)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 6
<i>Baker v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 50 A.3d 1112 (Md. 2012)	13, 16
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. Gibbons</i> , 918 A.2d 565 (Md. Spec. App. 2007)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 6
<i>Beneficial Fin. Co. of Landover v. Adm’r of Loan L.</i> , 272 A.2d 649 (Md. 1971)	14
<i>CACI Int’l, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Castle v. Cap. One, N.A.</i> , No. 13-1830, 2014 WL 176790 (D. Md. Jan. 15, 2014)	17, 19
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	9

Chambers v. King Buick GMC, LLC,
43 F. Supp. 3d 575 (D. Md. 2014)20

Clark v. Bank of Am.,
No. 18-3762, 2021 WL 4310957 (D. Md. Sept. 22, 2021)13

Clear Sky Car Wash LLC v. City of Chesapeake, Va.,
743 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2014)15

Clemestine C. v. Berryhill,
No. 17-2314, 2019 WL 296705 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2019).....18

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Think Fin., Inc.,
No. 14-7139, 2016 WL 183289 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2016).....10

Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....9

Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharms. Inc.,
549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008)5

Credit Fin. Serv. v. Able,
227 A. 2d 396 (D.C. Mun. App. 1956)14

Crichton v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.,
576 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2009)8

Davidson v. Microsoft Corp.,
792 A.2d 336 (Md. 2002)17

Day v. DB Cap. Grp., LLC,
No. 10-1658, 2011 WL 887554 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2011)9

Erie Ins. Co. v. Chops,
585 A.2d 232 (Md. 1991)15

Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC,
136 A.3d 772 (Md. 2016)13

Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC,
No. 14-0081, 2015 WL 8315704 (D. Md. Dec. 9, 2015).....17

Fisher v. Bethesda Discount Corp.,
157 A.2d 265 (Md. 1960)14

Flournoy v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC,
19-cv-00407, 2020 WL 1285504 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2020)16

Flynn v. Everything Yogurt,
No. 92-3421, 1993 WL 454355 (D. Md. Sept. 14, 1993).....13

Gabelli Glob. Multimedia Tr. Inc. v. W. Inv. LLC,
700 F. Supp. 2d 748 (D. Md. 2010).....11, 13

Garcia v. United States,
469 U.S. 70 (1984).....15

GE Inv. Priv. Placement Partners II v. Parker,
247 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001)8

Gibbs v. Haynes Inv., LLC,
368 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2019), *aff'd*, 967 F.3d 332
(4th Cir. 2020).....6, 19

Gomez v. Guthy-Renker, LLC,
No. 14-01425, 2015 WL 4270042 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2015).....8

Green v. H&R Block, Inc.,
735 A.2d 1039 (Md. 1999)19

Green v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
927 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D. Md. 2013), *aff'd*, 582 F. App'x 246
(4th Cir. 2014).....18

Hauk v. LVNV Funding, LLC,
749 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Md. 2010).....10

Hayes v. State,
963 A.2d 271 (Md. 2009)11

Hengle v. Asner,
433 F. Supp. 3d 825 (2020)7, 8, 19

Hill v. Cross Country Settlements, LLC,
936 A.2d 343 (Md. 2007)20

Hosack v. Utopian Wireless Corp.,
No. 11-0420, 2011 WL 1743297 (D. Md. May 6, 2011).....9

Joy v. MERSCORP, Inc.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 848 (E.D.N.C. 2013).....10

Kirwin v. Price Commc'ns Corp.,
391 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004)9

Liberty Fin. Co. v. Catterton,
158 A. 16 (Md. 1932)11

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
No. 16-2781, 2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017).....6

Mehul’s Inv. Corp. v. ABC Advisors, Inc.,
130 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Md. 2001)19

Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)10

In re Miller,
124 F. App’x 152 (4th Cir. 2005)11

Mills v. Elec. Auto–Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....12

Mitchell Tracey v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 826 (D. Md. 2013)8

Nationstar Mortgage LLC v. Kemp,
258 A.3d 296 (Md. 2021)16

Nunes v. Fusion GPS,
531 F. Supp. 3d 993 (E.D. Va. 2021)5, 6

Oxford Univ. Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC,
933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

Peck v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
996 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 902 (2022).....13

Peters v. Aetna, Inc.,
No. 15-00109, 2016 WL 4547151 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 31, 2016)8

Qwest Commc’ns Corp. v. Maryland-Nat’l Cap. Park & Plan. Comm’n,
No. 07-2199, 2010 WL 1980153 (D. Md. May 13, 2010).....13

Reeves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....6

Roco Worldwide, Inc. v. Constellation Nav., Inc.,
No. 79-1633, 1980 WL 128330 (D. Md. Sept. 17, 1980), *aff’d*, 660 F.2d 992
(4th Cir. 1981).....13

Rogers Refrigeration Co., Inc. v. Pulliam’s Garage, Inc.,
505 A.2d 878 (Md. 1986)17

*S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands,
LLC*,
713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)18

Scull v. Groover, Christie & Merritt, P.C.,
76 A.3d 1186 (Md. 2013)15

Solomon v. American Web Loan,
 No. 17-145, 2019 WL 1320790 (E.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2019).....7, 8

Staley v. Americorp Credit Corp.,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 578 (D. Md. 2001)15

Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Gudis,
 554 A.2d 434 (Md. Spec. App. 1989), *aff’d*, 573 A.2d 1325
 (Md. 1990)12

Thrasher v. Homecomings Fin. Network, Inc.,
 838 A.2d 392 (Md. Spec. App. 2003).....15

Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis,
 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....12, 13

United States v. Norman,
 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019)14

US Airline Pilots Ass’n v. Awappa, LLC,
 615 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2010)8

Walters v. McMahan,
 795 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Md. 2011), *aff’d* 684 F.3d 435
 (4th Cir. 2012).....9

Waterhouse v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 270 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Md. 2003)19

Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.,
 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007).....12

Zamora v. FIT Int’l Grp. Corp.,
 834 F. App’x 622 (2d Cir. 2020)8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 80b-1–80b-2112, 13

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....1, 5, 8, 9

Ga. Code Ann. § 7-3-50.....13

MD. CODE, COM. LAW

§ 12-11113
 § 12-11413
 § 12-12413
 § 12-12513
 § 12-30115, 16
 § 12-30210, 12
 § 12-30312
 § 12-30412
 § 12-30512
 § 12-30610, 12, 13, 14
 § 12-30816
 § 12-31112
 § 12-31213
 § 12-31410, 12, 13, 14, 15
 § 12-31613
 § 12-316.113
 § 13-30118

MD. CODE, FIN. INST. LAW

§ 2-11613
 § 11-21513
 § 11-22013
 § 11-22213
 § 11-52315
 § 11-50116

Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-67-119.....13

Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-154213

W. Va. Code Ann. § 46A-5-101(2).....13

Other Federal Court Dockets

Gibbs v. Haynes Inv., LLC,
 No. 18-00048 (E.D. Va. Jan. 22, 2018), ECF No. 17

Hengle v. Asner,
 No. 19-00250 (E.D. Va. July 12, 2019), ECF No. 54.....7

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
 No. 16-2781 (D.N.J. May 17, 2016), ECF No. 1.....6

Solomon v. Am. Web Loan,
 No. 17-00145 (E.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2018), ECF No. 41.....7

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)17

Maryland Governor's Commission, Report No. 1975-1 (Jan. 10, 1975)14
